
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Audit Report 

 
PEACE OFFICERS PROCEDURAL  

BILL OF RIGHTS PROGRAM 
 

Chapter 465, Statutes of 1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, 
Statutes of 1978; Chapter 405, Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1980; 

Chapter 994, Statutes of 1982; Chapter 964, Statutes of 1983; 
Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990 

 
July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
 
 
 

February 2008 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
February 22, 2008 

 
 
Edward Harrington, Controller 
City and County of San Francisco 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 316 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 
Dear Mr. Harrington: 
 
The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the City and County of San Francisco 
for the legislatively mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program (Chapter 465, 
Statutes of 1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, Statutes of 1978; Chapter 405, Statutes of 
1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1980; Chapter 994, Statutes of 1982; Chapter 964, Statutes of 
1983; Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990) for the period of 
July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003. 
 
The city and county claimed $24,014,018 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that 
$1,557,587 is allowable and $22,456,431 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred 
because the city and county claimed unsupported and ineligible costs. The State paid the city and 
county $5,697,448. The amount paid exceeds allowable costs claimed by $4,139,861. 
 
If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with 
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following 
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s 
Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at 
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 
(916) 323-5849. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
JVB/vb:wm 
 



 
Edward Harrington, Controller -2- February 22, 2008 
 
 

 

cc: Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager 
  Corrections and General Government 
  Department of Finance 
 Carla Castaneda 
  Principal Program Budget Analyst 
  Department of Finance 
 Paula Higashi, Executive Director 
  Commission on State Mandates 
 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Contents 
 
 
Audit Report 
 

Summary ............................................................................................................................ 1 
 
Background ........................................................................................................................ 1 
 
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................................................................................. 2 
 
Conclusion .......................................................................................................................... 2 
 
Views of Responsible Officials .......................................................................................... 4 
 
Restricted Use .................................................................................................................... 4 

 
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs............................................................................ 5 
 
Findings and Recommendations ........................................................................................... 8 
 
Attachment—City and County’s Response to Draft Audit Report 
 
 

 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Audit Report 
 

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the 
City and County of San Francisco for the legislatively mandated Peace 
Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program (Chapter 465, Statutes of 
1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, Statutes of 1978; Chapter 
405, Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1980; Chapter 994, 
Statutes of 1982; Chapter 964, Statutes of 1983; Chapter 1165, Statutes 
of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990) for the period of July 1, 
1994, through June 30, 2003. 
 
The city and county claimed $24,014,018 for the mandated program. Our 
audit disclosed that $1,557,587 is allowable and $22,456,431 is 
unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred because the city and county 
claimed unsupported and ineligible costs. The State paid the city and 
county $5,697,448. The amount paid exceeds allowable costs claimed by 
$4,139,861. 
 
 

Background Chapter 465, Statutes of 1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, 
Statutes of 1978; Chapter 405, Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes 
of 1980; Chapter 994, Statutes of 1982; Chapter 964, Statutes of 1983; 
Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990 added 
and amended Government Code sections 3300 through 3310. This 
legislation, known as the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights 
(POBOR) was enacted to ensure stable employer-employee relations and 
effective law enforcement services. 
 
This legislation provides procedural protections to peace officers 
employed by local agencies and school districts when a peace officer is 
subject to an interrogation by the employer, is facing punitive action, or 
receives an adverse comment in his or her personnel file. The protections 
apply to peace officers classified as permanent employees, peace officers 
who serve at the pleasure of the agency and are terminable without cause 
(“at will” employees), and peace officers on probation who have not 
reached permanent status.  
 
On November 30, 1999, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 
determined that this legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable 
under Government Code section 17561 and adopted the statement of 
decision. CSM determined that the peace officer rights law constitutes a 
partially reimbursable state mandated program within the meaning of the 
California Constitution, Article XIII B, Section 6, and Government Code 
section 17514. CSM further defined that activities covered by due 
process are not reimbursable. 
 
The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 
defines reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and 
guidelines on July 27, 2000 and corrected it on August 17, 2000. The 
parameters and guidelines categorized reimbursable activities into the 
 

-1- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

four following components: Administrative Activities, Administrative 
Appeal, Interrogation, and Adverse Comment. In compliance with 
Government Code section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions 
for mandated programs, to assist local agencies in claiming reimbursable 
costs. 
 
 

Objective, Scope, 
and Methodology 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 
increased costs resulting from the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of 
Rights Program for the period of July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003. 
 
Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 
 
We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the 
authority of Government Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We 
did not audit the city’s and county’s financial statements. We limited our 
audit scope to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to 
obtain reasonable assurance that costs claimed were allowable for 
reimbursement. Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis, 
to determine whether the costs claimed were supported. 
 
We limited our review of the city’s and county’s internal controls to 
gaining an understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation 
process as necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 
 
We asked the city and county’s representative to submit a written 
representation letter regarding the city and county’s accounting 
procedures, financial records, and mandated cost claiming procedures as 
recommended by Government Auditing Standards. However, the city and 
county did not submit a representation letter.  
 
 

Conclusion Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 
Recommendations section of this report. 
 
For the audit period, the City and County of San Francisco claimed 
$24,014,018 for costs of the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights 
Program. Our audit disclosed that $1,557,587 is allowable and 
$22,456,431 is unallowable.  
 
For the fiscal year (FY) 1994-95 claim, the State paid the city and county 
$403,071. Our audit disclosed that $91,446 is allowable. The State will 
offset $311,625 from other mandated program payments due the city and 
county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount to the 
State. 
 

-2- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

For the FY 1995-96 claim, the State paid the city and county $477,746. 
Our audit disclosed that $106,942 is allowable. The State will offset 
$370,804 from other mandated program payments due the city and 
county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount to the 
State. 
 
For the FY 1996-97 claim, the State paid the city and county $334,041. 
Our audit disclosed that $102,603 is allowable. The State will offset 
$231,438 from other mandated program payments due the city and 
county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount to the 
State. 
 
For the FY 1997-98 claim, the State paid the city and county $485,481. 
Our audit disclosed that $131,734 is allowable. The State will offset 
$353,747 from other mandated program payments due the city and 
county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount to the 
State. 
 
For the FY 1998-99 claim, the State paid the city and county $750,846. 
Our audit disclosed that $134,599 is allowable. The State will offset 
$616,247 from other mandated program payments due the city and 
county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount to the 
State. 
 
For the FY 1999-2000 claim, the State paid the city and county 
$1,866,163. Our audit disclosed that $140,251 is allowable. The State 
will offset $1,725,912 from other mandated program payments due the 
city and county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount 
to the State. 
 
For the FY 2000-01 claim, the State paid the city and county $1,379,889. 
Our audit disclosed that $269,740 is allowable. The State will offset 
$1,110,149 from other mandated program payments due the city and 
county. Alternatively, the city and county may remit this amount to the 
State. 
 
For the FY 2001-02 claim, the State made no payment to the city and 
county. Our audit disclosed that $282,902 is allowable. The State will 
pay that amount, contingent upon available appropriations. 
 
For the FY 2002-03 claim, the State paid the city and county $211. Our 
audit disclosed that $297,370 is allowable. The State will pay allowable 
costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $297,159, contingent 
upon available appropriations. 
 
 

-3- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Views of 
Responsible 
Officials 

We issued a draft audit report on May 18, 2007. Edward M. Harrington, 
Controller, responded by letter dated July 12, 2007 (Attachment), 
disagreeing with the audit results. This final audit report includes the city 
and county’s response. 
 
Based on the comments to the draft report received from the city and 
county, we re-examined the unallowable activities within the time study 
and determined that certain activities were allowable. The details of our 
review are contained within the SCO response to Finding 2. This 
information was initially communicated to the Controller’s Office by e-
mail on September 21, 2007. 
 
Accordingly, unallowable costs decreased by $307,816, from 
$22,764,247 to $22,456,431. On January 15, 2008, we e-mailed to the 
Controller’s Office detailed spreadsheets showing the changes in 
allowable costs from the draft report to the final report for all three 
departments included within the city and county’s claims (Sheriff’s 
Department, Police Department, and Office of Citizen Complaints). The 
city and county did not respond to the change made to allowable costs. 
 
 

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of the City and County 
of San Francisco, the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it 
is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of 
this report, which is a matter of public record. 
 
 
Original signed by 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
February 22, 2008 
 
 

-4- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Schedule 1— 
Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 1994, through June 30, 1995       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 888,691 $ 83,132  $ (805,559) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   4,500  —   (4,500) Findings 1, 2

Total direct costs   893,191  83,132   (810,059)  
Indirect costs   68,533  8,314   (60,219) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 961,724  91,446  $ (870,278)  
Less amount paid by the State    (403,071)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (311,625)    

July 1, 1995, through June 30, 1996       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 875,425 $ 82,862  $ (792,563) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   2,760  —   (2,760) Findings 1, 2

Total direct costs   878,185  82,862   (795,323)  
Indirect costs   261,713  24,080   (237,633) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 1,139,898  106,942  $ (1,032,956)  
Less amount paid by the State    (477,746)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (370,804)    

July 1, 1996, through June 30, 1997       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 617,844 $ 80,283  $ (537,561) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   —  —   —  

Total direct costs   617,844  80,283   (537,561)  
Indirect costs   179,175  22,320   (156,855) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 797,019  102,603  $ (694,416)  
Less amount paid by the State    (334,041)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (231,438)    

July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998       

Salaries and benefits  $ 905,825 $ 103,521  $ (802,304) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   1,175  —   (1,175) Findings 1, 2
Total direct costs   907,000  103,521   (803,479)  
Indirect costs   251,351  28,213   (223,138) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 1,158,351  131,734  $ (1,026,617)  
Less amount paid by the State    (485,481)    

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (353,747)    

-5- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 1,151,689 $ 104,545  $ (1,047,144) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   8,829  —   (8,829) Findings 1, 2

Total direct costs   1,160,518  104,545   (1,055,973)  
Indirect costs   308,933  30,054   (278,879) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 1,469,451  134,599  $ (1,334,852)  
Less amount paid by the State    (750,846)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (616,247)    

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 3,447,495 $ 112,530  $ (3,334,965) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   439,794  —   (439,794) Findings 1, 2

Total direct costs   3,887,289  112,530   (3,774,759)  
Indirect costs   565,354  27,721   (537,633) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 4,452,643  140,251  $ (4,312,392)  
Less amount paid by the State    (1,866,163)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (1,725,912)    

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 1,984,930 $ 230,231  $ (1,754,699) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   3,124,802  —   (3,124,802) Findings 1, 2

Total direct costs   5,109,732  230,231   (4,879,501)  
Indirect costs   160,075  39,509   (120,566) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 5,269,807  269,740  $ (5,000,067)  
Less amount paid by the State    (1,379,889)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (1,110,149)    

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 2,072,013 $ 244,066  $ (1,827,947) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   3,727,356  —   (3,727,356) Findings 1, 2

Total direct costs   5,799,369  244,066   (5,555,303)  
Indirect costs   167,098  38,836   (128,262) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 5,966,467  282,902  $ (5,683,565)  
Less amount paid by the State    —    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 282,902    

-6- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003       

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 1,908,543 $ 256,966  $ (1,651,577) Findings 1, 2
Services and supplies   —  —   —  

Total direct costs   1,908,543  256,966   (1,651,577)  
Indirect costs   890,115  40,404   (849,711) Findings 1, 2
Total program costs  $ 2,798,658  297,370  $ (2,501,288)  
Less amount paid by the State    (211)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 297,159    

Summary:  July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003      

Direct costs:       
Salaries and benefits  $ 13,852,455 $ 1,298,136  $(12,554,319)  
Services and supplies   7,309,216  —   (7,309,216)  

Total direct costs   21,161,671  1,298,136   (19,863,535)  
Indirect costs   2,852,347  259,451   (2,592,896)  
Total program costs  $ 24,014,018  1,557,587  $(22,456,431)  
Less amount paid by the State    (5,697,448)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (4,139,861)    

Summary by Cost Component      

Administrative activities  $ 2,804,069 $ 228,411  $ (2,575,658)  
Administrative appeal   3,711,906  233,006   (3,478,900)  
Interrogations   9,291,729  695,677   (8,596,052)  
Adverse comment   8,206,314  400,493   (7,805,821)  
Total program costs  $ 24,014,018 $ 1,557,587  $(22,456,431)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 
 

-7- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Findings and Recommendations 
 
The city and county claimed $24,014,018 in salaries and benefits, 
services and supplies, and related indirect costs for the audit period. We 
initially determined that all costs were unallowable because they were 
based entirely on estimates. However, the city and county determined in 
its time study that claimed costs totaling $15,379,118 were unallowable 
because the activities claimed were not mandate-related.  

FINDING 1— 
Unsupported costs 

 
Unsupported Claimed Costs 
 
We initially met with staff from each of the four departments that 
participated in the claim: the Police Department, Sheriff’s Department, 
Office of Citizen Complaints (OCC), and Probation Department. We 
determined that total claimed costs were based entirely on estimates and 
were thus unallowable. The city and county used employee declarations 
to corroborate estimated costs. Services and supplies costs were not 
supported by adequate documentation showing how they were related to 
mandated activities.  
 
Time Study 
 
We allowed the city and county to prepare a time study to show what 
mandate-reimbursable costs it had incurred over the audit period. The 
city and county submitted a time study plan on March 4, 2004, and 
submitted the results on June 30, 2004. The plan proposed to determine 
reimbursable costs based on the level of effort spent by department staff 
performing mandate-related activities. Using an annual blended 
productive hourly rate, the city and county determined time spent in one 
work day per employee classification during the time study period and 
multiplied the time by the number of employees assigned annually to 
perform mandate-related activities. 
 
We determined that this time study methodology was not valid for 
determining reimbursable costs because it included time spent 
performing non-reimbursable activities. Also, the methodology assumed 
that time spent by employee classifications performing mandate-related 
activities during the time study period was consistently incurred 
throughout the nine-year audit period.  
 
On April 12, 2005, the city and county proposed two other 
methodologies for determining claimed costs using the data derived from 
their time study: (1) “by case,” in which the city and county would apply 
an annual blended productive hourly rate to the average amount of time 
spent in a day performing mandate-related activities to the number of 
days in each of the nine years of the audit period; or (2) “by full-time 
equivalents (FTEs),” in which the city and county would apply an annual 
blended productive hourly rate to the amount of time spent in one day to 
the total number of FTEs performing mandate-related activities in a year. 
 

-8- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

In a letter dated October 25, 2005, we allowed the city and county, on a 
one-time basis, to determine reimbursable costs using a level-of-effort 
methodology identified as “by case” for the nine-year audit period. We 
informed the city and county that it should exclude from the time study 
activities that were not reimbursable under the mandate program and 
those that were not task-repetitive in nature. We further recommended 
that the city and county support future claims with actual cost 
documentation or a valid time study that projects the claimant’s time 
spent on reimbursable activities during the claim period.  
 
Following completion of the time study, the city and county reduced total 
claimed costs by $15,379,118, from $24,014,018 to $8,634,900. The 
following table summarizes the reduction of claimed costs resulting from 
the city and county’s time study. 
 

Fiscal Year  
Salaries and 

Benefits  
Services and 

Supplies  Indirect Costs  Total 

1994-95  $ (413,417)  $ (4,500)  $ (21,006)  $ (438,923)
1995-96    (395,320)   (2,760)   (119,626)   (517,706)
1996-97   (172,006)   —   (53,900)   (225,906)
1997-98   (459,057)   (1,175)   (128,969)   (589,201)
1998-99   (714,970)   (8,829)   (182,749)   (906,548)
1999-2000   (2,921,381)   (439,794)   (435,657)   (3,796,832)
2000-01   (606,793)   (3,124,802)   48,183   (3,683,412)
2001-02   (536,905)   (3,727,356)   53,966   (4,210,295)
2002-03   (338,077)   —   (672,218)   (1,010,295)
Total  $ (6,557,926)  $ (7,309,216)  $ (1,511,976)  $ (15,379,118)
 
The program’s parameters and guidelines for the Peace Officers 
Procedural Bll of Rights Program (POBOR), adopted by the Commission 
on State Mandates (CSM) on July 27, 2000, define the criteria for 
procedural protection for the county’s peace officers. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section IV, Reimbursable Activities, 
outline specific tasks that are deemed above the due process clause. The 
Statement of Decision on which the parameters and guidelines were 
based noted that due process activities were not reimbursable. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section VA1, Salaries and Benefits, 
require that the claimants identify the employees and/or show the 
classification of the employees involved, describe the reimbursable 
activities performed, and specify the actual time devoted to each 
reimbursable activity by each employee. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section VI, Supporting Data, require that 
all costs be traceable to source documents showing evidence of the 
validity of such costs and their relationship to the State-mandated 
program. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the county ensure that claimed costs include only 
eligible costs and that claimed costs are based on actual costs that are 
properly supported. 

-9- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

City and County’s Response 
 
Costs Were Unsupported 
 
  I. Audit History  The SCO’s audit mischaracterizes events and 

information, particularly those surrounding the time study through 
which the City provided proxy claiming estimates. The City’s 
rigorous time study was approved by the SCO and incorporated all 
SCO-specified requirements. 

 
II. Timely and Good Faith Effort  From the time that the original 

claiming instructions were issued for the POBOR mandated 
program, the City has operated in good faith and has made every 
effort to track costs and file claims that are in accordance with the 
SCO’s claiming instructions. The SCO’s audit process demonstrates 
the extreme dichotomy between the state constitutional requirement 
to reimburse local governments for the cost of performing state-
mandated programs and the State’s application of that requirement.1 

 
I.  Audit History 
 
A history of key events that have occurred since fiscal year 2002-03 are 
summarized below, as well as in the enclosed POBOR Key Dates table. 
This summary demonstrates the City’s willingness to timely and 
completely respond to any SCO request, including subsequent 
information analysis of the time study. 
 
Fiscal Year 2003-04 

• The entrance conference for this audit was held in San Francisco on 
December 17, 2003, nearly four years ago. The SCO quickly 
determined that the City lacked adequate documentation necessary to 
support costs claimed during the audit period. The City 
acknowledged that contemporaneous time records did not exist, but 
all parties agreed that this level of documentation could not have 
existed because much of the audit period occurred prior to the 
approval of the POBOR mandate by the Commission on State 
Mandates, the development of the subsequent Ps and Gs, and the 
issuance of the POBOR claiming instructions. So in good faith, the 
City agreed and believes that the SCO was amenable to consideration 
of an SCO-approved time study approach, which could be conducted 
during 2004 to provide proxy documentation for eligible cost 
components claimed in earlier years. 

• On February 4, 2004, representatives from the City met with the 
SCO’s auditor and audit manager to discuss the structure of the time 
study, eligibility of the components, and the manner by which the Ps 
and Gs for POBOR would impact the City’s processes. A member of 
the OCC staff, a state-recognized expert in POBOR, was tasked with 
developing the City’s POBOR time study and used the approved Ps 
and Gs as the basis for the study document. 

 
______________________________ 
1 Of particular note here and as also included in the SCO’s audits notes, Ps and 

Gs for this program were not adopted until July 27, 2000, some six years 
after the start of the audit period. The State’s delays in processing test claims 
and establishing Ps and Gs effectively prevented many counties from 
adequately tracking costs for past periods in a manner that is reasonably 
appropriate, especially in light of audit standards being retroactively required 
by the SCO. 

-10- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

• The time study document developed by the City was sent to the 
SCO’s audit manager on March 4, 2004 for review and comments. 

• On a letter dated April 8, 2004, the SCO’s audit manager provided 
written comments with proposed recommendations to the City’s time 
study proposal. 

• On April 29, 2004, representatives from the City met with the SCO’s 
audit manager and auditor to discuss the specifics of the time study. 
The City suggested audit standards that were consistent with other 
programs throughout the City regarding sample size, level of rigor, 
and units of time measurement. At that meeting, the audit manager 
rejected the suggestions of the City and required the following time 
study standards: 

o The audit period would be for a six-week period of time; 

o 100 percent of all open cases during that period would need to be 
tracked; 

o 100 percent of all staff from the Police, Sheriff and Office of 
Citizen Complaints (OCC), who were involved with either eligible 
or ineligible aspects of the POBOR process, would be required to 
track their time contemporaneously; and 

o Tasks would be recorded on time sheet in one-minute increments. 
 
The City agreed to the SCO’s requested methodology even though 
the level of detail stipulated far exceeded that of any other time study 
the City has performed for any other state or federal program. It also 
far exceeded any standards used by recognized auditors, including 
the Government Accountability Office (GAO). 
 
At that time, the City understood the SCO’s audit manager had 
approved the City’s time study and associated methodology with all 
SCO-requested modifications being made. There was no objection to 
any of the activities included in the time study. The City followed up 
with a letter dated April 30, 2004 to the SCO audit manager thanking 
him for the meeting on April 29, 2004 and summarizing resolutions 
and agreements to time study timeline, methodology, and data 
interpretation concerns. Subsequently, the City initiated its extensive 
POBOR time study on May 3, 2004, with full results of the time 
study being submitted to the SCO on June 30, 2004 for review and 
comments. 

 
Fiscal Year 2004-05 

• The time study was discussed and audited by the SCO’s audit 
manager during two separate meetings with the City during July and 
August 2004. In late August 2004, the SCO requested case sampling 
of open cases included in the time study, which the City timely 
provided during additional on-site meetings with the Police 
Department and Office of Citizen Complaints on September 14 and 
15, 2004. 

• The original exit conference was scheduled by the SCO for 
October 6, 2004, and was subsequently cancelled by the SCO’s audit 
manager. 

-11- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

• After considerable energy spent undertaking an exhaustive time 
study that tracked all time in multiple departments in one-minute 
increments as agreed to by the SCO, the City documented our 
position through a letter to State Controller Westly on December 3, 
2004 in an attempt to reach resolution on the POBOR matter. For a 
variety of reasons, this meeting did not take place. 

• Beginning in January 2005, the SCO made additional requests for 
time study data to be summarized in various ways, including 1) costs 
by case, 2) costs by task, and 3) costs by staff member. This process 
continued for over a year, through March 2006. 

Fiscal Year 2005-06 

• Additional SCO staff and managers visited the City in mid-2006 to 
conduct additional sampling, including some of the same cases that 
had been examined by the previous auditor. 

• The SCO had a second exit conference on January 26, 2007 and 
issued the draft report on May 18, 2007. 

 
II.  Timely and Good Faith Effort 
 
From the time that the original claiming instructions were issued for the 
POBOR mandated program, the City has operated in good faith and has 
made every effort to track costs and file claims that are in accordance 
with the SCO’s claiming instructions. The City considered conducting 
a time study related to POBOR prior 2004, but postponed it for two 
reasons: 

• Statewide confusion over the scope of this mandate; and 

• Lack of SCO time study guidelines, which were not issued until 
January 31, 2005. 

 
The SCO indicated that insufficient documentation existed for the 
City’s earliest claims, which were for activities conducted under 
POBOR during years when there were no available guidelines to 
determine which POBOR cost components would one day be eligible 
for reimbursement. As a result, City staff spent hundreds of hours 
developing and implementing a very complex time study. The City and 
the SCO’s original audit manager understood and agreed that the City 
would study only eligible POBOR tasks, and not include any activities 
that would be covered under either the XIV Amendment to the U.S. 
Constitution or the so-called Skelly rights provided for public 
employees in California. 
 
The City chose to follow the SCO’s time study methodology to the 
letter in 2004, and was subsequently told by the SCO that in the 
opinion of the SCO legal counsel, many of the time study elements 
tracked during this event were not part of POBOR, but were covered 
under the XIV Amendment or Skelly. The City does not agree. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The city and county provided a detailed sequence of events that occurred 
during the audit period. We concur that city and county staff were 
responsive to SCO requests for information and were cooperative during 
the entire course of the audit. We also concur that this has been a long 

-12- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

and difficult audit process for all concerned. This was one of the first 
Peace Officer Procedural Bill of Rights (POBOR) audits performed by 
our office.  
 
Our audit was based on our understanding of the reimbursable activities 
included in parameters and guidelines, adopted by the Commission on 
State Mandates (CSM) on July 27, 2000. We concur that these 
parameters and guidelines are lacking in specificity and have been the 
subject of widespread disagreement as to what activities are actually 
reimbursable.  
 
This mandate has already been plead twice before CSM, resulting in the 
adoption of the original statement of decision, dated November 30, 1999, 
and parameters and guidelines, dated July 27, 2000. In 2005, Statutes 
2005, chapter 72, section 6 (AB 138), added Section 3313 to the 
Government Code and directed the Commission to review the statement 
of decision to clarify whether the subject legislation imposed a mandate 
consistent with the California Supreme Court Decision in San Diego 
Unified School Dist. V. Commission on State Mandates (2004) 33 Cal.4th 

859 and other applicable court decisions. 
 
CSM reviewed its original findings and adopted a statement of decision 
upon reconsideration on May 1, 2006. Amended parameters and 
guidelines were adopted on December 4, 2006, for costs incurred 
subsequent to July 1, 2006. Except for changes to allowable activities for 
the cost components of Administrative Appeal for probationary and at-
will peace officers (pursuant to amended Government Code section 
3304) and Adverse Comment (for punitive actions protected by the due 
process clause), reimbursable activities did not change from the original 
parameters and guidelines, though much greater clarity was provided as 
to what activities are and are not allowable under the mandated program.  
 
We believe that our audit findings accurately reflect the eligible activities 
as described in adopted parameters and guidelines. If the city and county 
still disagrees, it can file an Incorrect Reduction Claim with the CSM. 
 
However, we disagree with the city and county’s statement that our 
office had no objections to any of the activities included in its time study 
before the time study was actually conducted. In a letter to the city and 
county dated April 8, 2004, the Audit Manager in charge of the audit at 
that time commented on our review of the time study plan submitted to 
our office. Included in the letter were the following two statements: 
“Some of the activities and cases included in the time study may not be 
reimbursable. Further review of reimbursable activities and cases will be 
made upon completion of the time study.” The city and county was on 
notice from that date that we would perform a further review of the 
activities included in the time study and determine which activities were 
reimbursable and which were not. We conducted a thorough review of 
time study activities after the city and county completed its time study 
and submitted the results to our office for review.  
 

-13- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Subsequent to completion of its time study, the city and county claimed 
$7,294,528 in salaries and benefits and $1,340,372 in related indirect 
costs for the audit period. We determined that salary and benefit costs 
totaling $5,996,392 were unallowable because the activities claimed 
were not identified in the parameters and guidelines as reimbursable 
costs or were for certain activities that were non-repetitive in nature and, 
therefore, not eligible for inclusion in the time study.  

FINDING 2— 
Unallowable salary 
and benefit costs, and 
related indirect costs 

 
The time study did not include all county departments that claimed costs. 
The Probation Department, which claimed costs totaling $1,016,618 
during the audit period, chose not to participate.  
 
The city and county’s original claim also included $7,309,216 for 
services and supplies costs. During the audit, we determined that 
$6,852,158 of these costs should have been classified as salary and 
benefit costs, and the remaining $457,058 of the costs were for activities 
that were not adequately documented. The city and county’s revised 
claim totals, based upon its completed time study, did not include any 
costs for services and supplies. 
 
The following table summarizes the claimed, allowable, and unallowable 
costs for the audit period. 
 

Cost Component/Department   Claimed Costs  
Allowable 

Costs  
Audit 

Adjustment 

Salaries and Benefits:       
Administrative Activities:       
Sheriff’s Department  $ 453,466  $ 26,071  $ (427,395)
Police Department   2,278,264   87,698   (2,190,566)
Office of Citizen Complaints   690,479   80,075   (610,404)

 Total Administrative Activities   3,422,209   193,844   (3,228,365)
 Administrative Appeals:       

Sheriff’s Department   —   —   —
Police Department   152,821   125,531   (27,290)
Office of Citizen Complaints   59,525   71,370   11,845

 Total Administrative Appeals   212,346   196,901   (15,445)
 Interrogations:       

Sheriff’s Department   242,643   135,204   (107,439)
Police Department   541,167   259,202   (281,965)
Office of Citizen Complaints   642,859   189,511   (453,348)

 Total Interrogations   1,426,669   583,917   (842,752)
 Adverse Comment:       

Sheriff’s Department   579,778   165,861   (413,917)
Police Department   308,284   157,613   (150,671)
Office of Citizen Complaints   1,345,242   —   (1,345,242)

 Total Adverse Comment   2,233,304   323,474   (1,909,830)
Total salaries and benefits    7,294,528   1,298,136   (5,996,392)
Related indirect costs   1,340,372   259,451   (1,080,921)
Total  $ 8,634,900  $ 1,557,587  $ (7,077,313)
Recap by Department:       

Sheriff’s Department  $ 1,549,699  $ 407,638  $ (1,132,061)
Police Department   3,595,169   774,896   (2,820,273)
Office of Citizen Complaints   3,490,032   375,053   (3,114,979)

Total  $ 8,634,900  $ 1,557,587  $ (7,077,313)

-14- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Administrative Activities 
 
For Administrative Activities, the city and county claimed $3,422,209 in 
salaries and benefits ($453,466 by the Sheriff’s Department, $2,278,264 
by the Police Department, and $690,479 by the OCC) for the audit 
period. We determined that $3,228,365 was unallowable—$2,190,566 
due to ineligible Police Department activities, $427,395 due to ineligible 
Sheriff’s Department activities, and $610,404 due to ineligible OCC 
activities.  
 
Parameters and guidelines allow the following ongoing activities. 

• Developing or updating internal policies, procedures, manuals, and 
other materials pertaining to the conduct of the mandated activities; 

• Attendance at specific training for human resources, law enforcement, 
and legal counsel regarding the requirements of the mandate; and 

• Updating the status of the POBOR cases. 
 
However, the city and county departments claimed ineligible activities to 
collect case data, administer POBOR cases (copy cases, document the 
receipt and closure of cases, document the receipt of complaints, file and 
store cases, prepare letters and miscellaneous mailings, and retrieve case 
files), prepare reports and documentation for submission of POBOR 
mandate claims, and maintain an inventory of materials used to process 
cases. In addition, developing procedures for the collection of case data 
is not an activity that is task-repetitive in nature and it should not have 
been included in the time study. One activity code included in the time 
study (A1-100–Administrative Procedure) included the allowable 
activity of developing procedures, but also included the ineligible 
activities of discussing case statute of limitations and responding to 
POBOR audits. We were unable to separate the eligible activity from the 
ineligible activities for this activity code. 
 
Administrative Appeals 
 
For Administrative Appeals, the city and county claimed $212,346 in 
salaries and benefits ($152,821 by the Police Department and $59,525 by 
the OCC) for the audit period. We determined that $15,445 was 
unallowable—$27,290 because the Police Department claimed ineligible 
activities less $11,845 underclaimed by the OCC. The OCC costs were 
underclaimed due to changes in allowable costs and the associated 
blended productive hourly rates used to calculate allowable costs, based 
on the methodology used by the city and county in its time study. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section IV(B), allow reimbursement for 
providing the opportunity for, and the conduct of, an administrative 
appeal for the following disciplinary actions: 

• Dismissal, demotion, suspension, salary reduction, or written 
reprimand received by the Chief of Police whose liberty interest is not 
affected (i.e., the charges supporting a dismissal do not harm the 
employee’s reputation or ability to find future employment); 

-15- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

• Transfer of permanent employees for purposes of punishment; 

• Denial of promotion for permanent employees for reasons other than 
merit; and 

• Other actions against permanent employees or the Chief of Police that 
result in disadvantage, harm, loss or hardship and impact the career 
opportunities of the employee. 

 
Section IV(B) also states: 

 
Included in the foregoing are the preparation and review of the various 
documents to commence and proceed with the administrative hearing; 
legal review and assistance with the conduct of the administrative 
hearing; preparation and service of subpoenas, witness fees, and 
salaries of employee witnesses, including overtime; the time and labor 
of the administrative body and its attendant clerical services; the 
preparation and service of any rulings or orders of the administrative 
body. 

 
However, the city and county claimed the Police Department and OCC 
activities of communicating with other agencies. Communicating with 
other agencies is not an allowable activity. 
 
Interrogations 
 
For Interrogations, the city and county claimed $1,426,669 in salaries 
and benefits ($242,643 by the Sheriff’s Department, $541,167 by the 
Probation Department, and $642,859 by the OCC) for the audit period. 
We determined that $857,139 was unallowable—$107,439 due to 
ineligible Sheriff’s Department costs, $281,965 due to ineligible Police 
Department costs, and $467,735 due to ineligible OCC costs. 
 
The parameters and guidelines state that specific identified Interrogation 
activities are reimbursable when a Peace Officer is under investigation or 
becomes a witness to an incident under investigation and is subjected to 
an interrogation by the commanding officer or any other member of the 
employing public safety department during off-duty time if the 
interrogation could lead to dismissal, demotion, suspension, reduction in 
salary, written reprimand, or transfer for purposes of punishment. 
Section IV(C) identifies reimbursable activities under compensation and 
timing of an interrogation, interrogation notice, tape recording of an 
interrogation, and documents provided to the employee. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section IV(C), state that claimants are 
not eligible for Interrogation activities when an interrogation of a peace 
officer is in the normal course of duty. It further states: 

 
When required by the seriousness of the investigation, compensating 
the peace officer for interrogations occurring during off-duty time in 
accordance with regular department procedures. 

 

-16- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

In reference to compensation and timing of the interrogation pursuant to 
Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), the CSM Final Staff 
Analysis to the adopted parameters and guidelines states: 

 
It does not require local agencies to investigate an allegation, prepare 
for the interrogation, conduct the interrogation, and review the 
responses given by the officers and/or witnesses, as implied by the 
claimant’s proposed language. Certainly, local agencies were 
performing these investigative activities before POBAR was enacted. 

 
The parameters and guidelines, Section IV(C), also states that tape 
recording the interrogation, when the peace officer employee records the 
interrogation, is reimbursable. 
 
However, the city and county claimed time for the ineligible activities of 
conducting investigations, coordinating hearings between investigative 
staff and officers, establishing or verifying the identity of officers, 
preparing interview questions, conducting legal research, notifying 
officers and civilians of the status of case investigations, reviewing case 
findings with officers, and performing undefined clerical tasks.  
 
Adverse Comment 
 
For Adverse Comment, the city and county claimed $2,233,304 in 
salaries and benefits ($579,778 by the Sheriff’s Department, $308,284 by 
the Police Department, and $1,345,242 by the OCC). We determined that 
$1,895,443 was unallowable—$413,917 due to ineligible Sheriff’s 
Department costs, $150,671 due to ineligible Police Department costs, 
and $1,330,855 due to ineligible OCC costs. Depending on the 
circumstances surrounding an Adverse Comment, the parameters and 
guidelines, Section IV(B), allows some or all of the following four 
activities upon receipt of an Adverse Comment: 

• Providing notice of the adverse comment;  

• Providing an opportunity to review and sign the adverse comment;  

• Providing an opportunity to respond to the adverse comment within 
30 days; and 

• Noting on the document the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse 
comment and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer 
under such circumstances. 

 
Section IV(B) also states: 

 
Included in the foregoing are review of circumstances or 
documentation leading to adverse comment by supervisor, command 
staff, human resources staff or counsel, including determination of 
whether same constitutes an adverse comment, preparation of comment 
and review for accuracy; notification and presentation of adverse 
comment to officer and notification concerning rights regarding same; 
review of response to adverse comment, attaching same to adverse 
comment and filing. 

 

-17- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

However, the city and county claimed the ineligible activities of taking in 
and documenting civilian complaints, determining the nature of 
complaints, notifying civilians of the outcome of cases, preparing case 
summary reports, reviewing allegations of officer misconduct, and 
interviewing civilians.  
 
None of the costs claimed by the OCC under this cost category were 
allowable because the department is ineligible to claim reimbursable 
activities due to the nature of its role in peace officer cases and its 
authority to sustain case findings, administer disciplinary action, and 
hear appeals. The OCC is merely an advisory agency to the Police 
Commission and conducts investigations of officers on the 
Commission’s behalf. The OCC has the authority to conduct 
investigations based upon citizen complaints, develop case findings, and 
recommend disciplinary action. However, the Police Commission is not 
required to accept any sustained findings or disciplinary actions that the 
OCC recommends. In addition, it is the Police Commission’s 
responsibility to hear any appeals of sustained findings, take disciplinary 
actions against an officer, and review and place adverse comments in a 
peace officer’s personnel file. 
 
The parameters and guidelines for POBOR, adopted by the CSM on 
July 27, 2000, define the criteria for procedural protection for the 
county’s peace officers. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section IV, Reimbursable Activities, 
outline specific tasks that are deemed above the due process clause. The 
Statement of Decision on which parameters and guidelines were based 
noted that due process activities were not reimbursable. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section VA1, Salaries and Benefits, 
require that the claimants identify the employees and/or show the 
classification of the employees involved, describe the reimbursable 
activities performed, and specify the actual time devoted to each 
reimbursable activity by each employee. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, Section VI, Supporting Data, require that 
all costs be traceable to source documents showing evidence of the 
validity of such costs and their relationship to the state-mandated 
program. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the county ensure that claimed costs include only 
eligible costs and that claimed costs are based on actual costs that are 
properly supported. 
 

-18- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

City and County’s Response 
 
III. Office of Citizen Complaints: San Francisco’s Unique Citizen 

Agency 
 
It is clear from the draft report that even after a nearly four-year audit 
process, SCO staff do not fully understand how the City is structured 
and how City departments comply with the POBOR mandate. The draft 
audit report demonstrates a complete lack of understanding about the 
mission, operations and powers of the Office of Citizen Complaints 
(OCC). Many of the POBOR costs claimed by the City for activities 
performed by the OCC were disallowed by the SCO using the 
following argument: 
 

“the department (OCC) is ineligible to claim reimbursable 
activities due to the nature of its role in peace officer cases 
and its authority to sustain case findings, administer 
disciplinary action, and hear appeals. The OCC is merely an 
advisory agency to the Police Commission and conducts 
investigation of officers on the Commissions behalf. The OCC 
has the authority to conduct investigations based upon citizen 
complaints, develop case findings, and recommend 
disciplinary action. However, the Police Commission is not 
required to accept any sustained findings or disciplinary 
actions that the OCC recommends.” 

 
Proposition A of 1983 and G of 1987, the original voter-approved 
Charter amendments that created and supported the OCC, made it clear 
that the OCC would be an independent, non-sworn arm of the City that 
would assume many of the traditional roles of the Police Department’s 
Internal Affairs Division. This new department was designed to be 
more objective and to cost less than the sworn equivalent staff at the 
Police Department. 
 
The OCC is required to provide disciplinary recommendations to the 
Police Commission in the same way as an Internal Affairs division of 
any police department. The SCO’s attempt to disqualify the OCC from 
participation in this claim has no logical or legal basis. The State 
mandate requires the City to provide certain protections to its peace 
officers. If those tasks are performed by OCC staff, the net result is a 
cost savings for both the City and the State. The OCC staff are not 
volunteers, and many of the POBOR requirements are handled by this 
agency within our City. 
 
IV.  Eligibility of Activities 
 
In our opinion, the SCO’s staff lacked a clear understanding of the 
scope of the POBOR mandate at the time the 2004 time study was 
constructed and implemented. The SCO’s audit manager had several 
weeks to review the City’s time study document and provide feedback. 
He did ask for clarification on several activities and asked that certain 
tasks be excluded from the time study. 
 
The City constructed its time study using the following framework. The 
Ps and Gs for the POBOR program were to be the general guideline for 
the study. Each category from the Ps and Gs was listed on our 
document and our expert team determined what specific tasks and 
activities conducted by San Francisco fit under each Ps and Gs  
 

-19- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

component. It was a primary consideration from the beginning of time 
study design through completion that XIV Amendment and Skelly 
activities were specifically and intentionally excluded. 
 
What was reasonable to the SCO at the beginning of this time study 
turned out to not be reasonable by 2006. The City stands by its 
understanding of the POBOR Ps and Gs, as well as its interpretation of 
how San Francisco’s processes fit within the POBOR reimbursement 
framework. 
 
Frankly, there should be no discussion or disagreement related to 
eligibility at this point in the process between the SCO and the City. 
These discussions took place at length over the course of several 
months back in 2004, and our two agencies had an agreement in place, 
requiring tracking time in one-minute increments. Accordingly, the 
City revised its time study methodology until it was to the SCO’s liking 
and concurrence at that time. It is inconceivable to us that 95 percent of 
the City’s POBOR claim be deemed unallowable after this long and 
rigorous process. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
Unallowable Costs 
 
The city and county states that it does not agree that activities included in 
its time study were covered under the XIV Amendment (federal due-
process) or under Skelly rights provided for public employees in the 
State of California. For the most part, we deemed unallowable very few 
activities included in the time study because they were considered to be 
part of federal due process. These activities were identified in the audit 
report under the cost component of Interrogations and included such 
activities as conducting investigations, identifying involved officers and 
witnesses, preparing interrogation questions, conducting legal research 
(as part of the investigative process), and preparing summary reports. 
Most of the unallowable time study activities were unallowable because 
they were for activities not identified in the parameters and guidelines as 
activities eligible for reimbursement under the mandated program. 
 
Based upon the city and county’s comments to the draft audit report, we 
conducted a second review of the time study activities that were deemed 
unallowable. We determined that time claimed for the B-100 and B-200 
activities series under the Administrative Appeals cost component by the 
San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) and the Office of Citizen 
Complaints (OCC) were allowable. We had previously deemed these 
activities unallowable because they included review of tapes. However, 
we subsequently determined that the costs of reviewing tapes were not 
significant. 
 
In addition, we determined that time claimed under the D2-1000, 
D3-900, D3-1100, and D3-1300 series of activities by the Sheriff’s 
Department and SFPD under the cost component of Adverse Comment 
are allowable. We determined that all of these activities essentially 
involve command staff review of adverse comments. As a result, 
allowable costs for the audit period increased by $307,816 (from 
$1,249,771 to $1,557,587).  
 

-20- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

However, as noted in the Summary by Cost Component on Schedule 1, 
while allowable costs for Administrative Appeal and Adverse Comment 
increased, allowable costs for Administrative Activities and 
Interrogations decreased. This was due to decreases in the blended 
productive hourly rates for the Sheriff’s Department and SFPD caused by 
the manner in which the time study calculated the allowable costs. An 
analysis of the changes to the blended productive hourly rate calculations 
revealed that the additional activities involved a considerable amount of 
clerical hours that had lower productive hourly rates. This caused an 
overall reduction in the blended productive hourly rates that were used to 
determine allowable costs for all cost components. Accordingly, we 
e-mailed to the Controller’s Office on January 15, 2008, detailed 
spreadsheets showing the changes in allowable costs for all three 
departments (Sheriff, SFPD, and OCC) from the draft report to the final 
audit report. The city and county did not respond to the changes in 
allowable costs. 
 
We also inquired with the city and county about time claimed under the 
A1-200, A1-300, and A1-400 series of activities by SFPD under the cost 
component of Administrative Activities. These activities substantially 
involve the one-time activity of developing and implementing 
administrative procedures. Our inquiry concerned the amount of costs 
claimed by SFPD within the city and county’s time study and what the 
SFPD actually performed within these activities. The city and county 
was unable to respond to our inquiry about these costs.  
 
Office of Citizen Complaints 
 
The city and county quoted language from the draft audit report 
specifically related to the Adverse Comment cost component. The city 
and county is correct in its assertion that we did not allow any activities 
claimed under the Adverse Comment cost component. However, we 
allowed the activity of updating the status of POBOR cases under the 
Administrative Activities cost component, as well as 14 activities under 
the Interrogations cost component. 
 
The parameters and guidelines for the mandated program, under the cost 
category of Adverse Comment, notes that the reimbursable costs include 
a “review of circumstances or documentation leading to adverse 
comment by supervisor, command staff, human resources staff or 
counsel, including determination of whether same constitutes an adverse 
comment; preparation of comment and review for accuracy; notification 
and presentation of adverse comment to officer and notification 
concerning rights regarding same; review of response to adverse 
comment, attaching same to adverse comment and filing.”  
 
We believe that an independent review commission established by the 
voters of the city and county cannot be considered part of the command 
staff of SFPD. Based on the documentation provided by the city and 
county in its response to the draft report, the OCC is an advisory agency 
that is independent, by design, from the normal command structure of the 
city’s Police Department. Therefore, it is on this basis that costs claimed 
by OCC under the cost category of Adverse Comment are unallowable. 
OCC did not claim costs for the reimbursable activities of preparation of 

-21- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

comment and review for accuracy, notification and presentation of 
adverse comment to officer and notification of rights concerning same, 
review of response to the adverse comment, and attaching same to 
adverse comment and filing. 
 
Eligibility of Activities 
 
We disagree that SCO staff lacked a clear understanding of the scope of 
the POBOR mandate when the city and county’s time study was 
conducted in 2004. As noted in our response to Finding 1, our audit was 
based on our understanding of the reimbursable activities included in 
parameters and guidelines, adopted by CSM on July 27, 2000.  
 
 

-22- 



City and County of San Francisco Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

Attachment— 
City and County’s Response to 

Draft Audit Report 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

State Controller’s Office 
Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 
Sacramento, California  94250-5874 

 
http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S04-MCC-041 


	Unsupported Claimed Costs
	Time Study
	 Administrative Activities
	Administrative Appeals
	Adverse Comment

